Jenniffer Nelson Clark (7947)
Dominion Energy Utah
333 S. State Street
P.O. Box 45433
Salt Lake City, UT 84145-0433
(801) 324-5392
(801) 324-5935 (fax)
Jenniffer.Clark@dominionenergy.com

Cameron L. Sabin (9437)
Stoel Rives LLP
201 South Main Street, Suite 1100
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 578-6946
(801) 578-6999 (fax)
cameron.sabin@stoel.com

Attorneys for Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF THE PASS-THROUGH APPLICATION OF DOMINION ENERGY UTAH FOR AN ADJUSTMENT IN RATES AND CHARGES FOR NATURAL GAS SERVICE IN UTAH

STIPULATED MOTION FOR ENTRY OF SCHEDULING ORDER

Docket No. 17-057-20

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 54-4-1 et seq. and Utah Rule of Administrative Procedure R746-1-301, Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah ("Dominion" or "the Company"), the Utah Division of Public Utilities ("Division"), and the Office of Consumer Services ("Office") stipulate and move the Commission to approve the following schedule in this docket to address the peak-hour service contracts (the "Contracts"). Specifically, due to questions raised regarding the purpose and necessity of the Contracts, Dominion, the Division, the Office and the Utah Association of Energy Users (UAE) have conferred to discuss a procedure whereby those concerns might be addressed and resolved in this docket. The Parties

have agreed that the rates and charges related to the Contracts may go into effect on an interim basis pending the conclusion of this matter. Additionally, the parties recognize that the Division is in the process of completing their audit of the 191 Account for this test period and may find other areas that need additional review. Based on these discussions, Dominion, the Division, the Office and the UAE have stipulated to the following procedure and dates for addressing questions related to the Contract, and move the Commission to approve them:

Action	Due Date
Direct Testimony of Dominion	November 30, 2017
Direct Testimony of Other Parties	January 31, 2018
Deadline to Intervene	February 7, 2018
Rebuttal Testimony	February 21, 2018
Surebuttal Testimony	March 12, 2018
Hearing on Contract	March 14 or 15, 2018

The parties propose that they would have 14 days to respond to data requests served prior to January 31, 2018, and seven days to respond to any data requests served after that date, with the parties using their best efforts to respond as expeditiously as practicable.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: October 27, 2017.

Jenniffer Nelson Clark

Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah

Cameron L. Sabin Stoel Rives LLP

Attorneys for Questar Gas Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing STIPULATED MOTION

FOR ENTRY OF SCHEDULING ORDER was served upon the following persons by email:

on October 27, 2017

Patricia E. Schmid
Justin C. Jetter
Assistant Attorney Generals
160 East 300 South
P.O. Box 140857
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857
pschmid@utah.gov
jjetter@utah.gov
Counsel for the Division of Public
Utilities

Robert J. Moore
Steven Snarr
Assistant Attorney General
160 East 300 South
P.O. Box 140857
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857
imoore@utah.gov
ssnar@utah.gov
Counsel for the Office of Consumer
Services

Gary A. Dodge Phillip J. Russell HATCH, JAMES & DODGE, P.C. 10 West Broadway, Suite Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 gdodge@hjdlaw.com prussell@hjdlaw.com

Chris Parker
William Powell
Utah Division of Public Utilities
160 East 300 South
PO Box 146751
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-6751
cparker@utah.gov
wpowell@utah.gov

Michele Beck Director Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South PO Box 146782 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6782 mbeck@utah.gov